



08.25

1

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH : NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 8308/2025

Laxmi Hemane & another

..versus..

Deputy Director of Education, Nagpur & others

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders or directions
and Registrar's orders

.....
Court's or Judge's orders

.....
Shri V.M. Vishwarupe, Advocate for the Petitioner(s)
Smt. S.S. Jachak, Addl. GP for the Respondent/State

CORAM:- M.S. JAWALKAR & M.W. CHANDWANI, JJ.
DECEMBER 22, 2025

. Heard.

- (2) Issue notice to the Respondent(s), returnable on 07/01/2026.
- (3) Learned Addl. GP waives notice for the Respondent Nos. 1 & 3.
- (4) In addition to usual mode of service, the Petitioners are permitted to serve the remaining Respondent(s) by any private mode of service available in law.
- (5) It is the contention of the Petitioners that in spite of approval of Shalarth ID, the salary of the Petitioners is stopped.
- (6) As such, during the pendency of Writ Petition, there shall be interim relief in terms of prayer clause (d) to the extent of release of salary.

..A..

(7) It is made clear that though the Respondents – Authorities are at liberty to conduct enquiry in respect of genuineness of the Shalarth ID, they shall release the pending as well as regular salary of the Petitioners and continue to pay the same, as early as possible, preferably within a period of three weeks.

(8) The Headmaster of the School as well as Management shall assist and co-operate with the Respondents - Authorities in the enquiry and supply the documents, if they are in possession.

(M.W. CHANDWANI, J.)

(M.S. JAWALKAR, J.)